
SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 152 by Senator Crowe

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "certain" insert "goods,"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 3 after "materials" delete the rest of the line and delete line 4 in its entirety
5 and insert the following:

6 "and services from being sold or distributed to minors; to provide for definitions; and
7 to provide for related matters."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 1, line 7, after "**distribution of**" delete the rest of the line and insert "**certain goods,**
10 **materials, or**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

12 On page 1, line 8, after "**services**" delete the rest of the line and insert "**to minors**"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 5

14 On page 1, line 9, after "**A.**" insert "**(1)**"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 1, line 10 after "**to**" delete the rest of the line and delete lines 11 and 12 in their
17 entirety and insert the following:

18 "**engage in a pattern of activity where the retailer, on at least five separate**
19 **occasions, sells or distributes goods, materials, or services to anyone under the**
20 **age of eighteen where such goods, materials, or services contain sexually explicit**
21 **conduct.**

22 **(2) For the purposes of this Section, "sexually explicit conduct" shall**
23 **mean any one or more of the following:**

24 **(a) Graphic sexual intercourse, including genital to genital, oral to**
25 **genital, anal to genital, or oral to genital, or oral to anal, whether between**
26 **persons of the same or opposite sex, or between a person and an animal.**

27 **(b) Masturbation where the genital, breast, or pubic area of any person**
28 **is exhibited.**

29 **(c) Sadistic or masochistic abuse, where the genital, breast, or pubic area**
30 **of any person is exhibited.**

31 **(d) Graphic or simulated lascivious exhibition of the genital or pubic**
32 **area of any person. "**

33 AMENDMENT NO. 7

34 On page 1, line 13 after "**B.**" delete the rest of the line and delete lines 14 through 16 and
35 insert the following:

36 "**Any violation of this Section shall be deemed an unfair trade practice and shall**
37 **subject the violator to any and all actions and penalties provided for in this**
38 **Chapter.**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 1, line 17, after "C." delete the rest of the line and insert the following:

3 **"This Section shall not apply to speech or content distributed, communicated,**
4 **or otherwise made available on an interactive computer service. For the**
5 **purpose of this Section, the term "interactive computer service" shall mean any**
6 **information system, or access software provider that offers users the capability**
7 **for generating, acquiring, storing, transforming, processing, retrieving,**
8 **utilizing, or making available information, including a service or system that**
9 **provides or enables computer access by multiple users to a computer server."**

10 AMENDMENT NO. 9

11 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 29.